
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 16

SUBJECT: 
Eighth Amendment to Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Facilities Management Products and 
Services with Cintas Corporation No. 3 to Increase the Total Not to Exceed Amount by $70,750 (from 
$395,126 to $465,876) Per Fiscal Year. (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)
REQUESTED BY:
Joemel Llamado, Director of Utilities

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
It is recommended that the City Council Approve the Eighth Amendment to Agreement to Use Local 
Government Contract for Facilities Management Products and Services.

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $70,750
Explanation: Utilities and Public Works  

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
610-600320-420330 - UD – 
Administration - $50,000 
750-160113-420330 - GS-Fleet 
Operations - $20,750

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Utilities Department and Public Works – Fleet Operations Division desire to increase the current not to 
exceed amount due under the Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Facilities Management 
Products and Services, as amended (Agreement), based on current and anticipated expenditures for the 
remaining term of the Agreement. 

 
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Quality Municipal Services, Responsible Fiscal Management

PREPARED BY: 

Joemel Llamado, Director of Utilities

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

August 7, 2024



1
9
5
7


